

Nos. 12-1182 & 12-1183

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL., PETITIONERS
and
AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

EME HOMER CITY GENERATION, L.P., ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE AND LOCAL RESPONDENTS
IN OPPOSITION**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant
Attorney General

[additional counsel
listed on inside cover]

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

BILL DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Bill.Davis@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

LUTHER J. STRANGE, III, Attorney General of Alabama
PAMELA JO BONDI, Attorney General of Florida
SAMUEL S. OLENS, Attorney General of Georgia
GREGORY F. ZOELLER, Attorney General of Indiana
DEREK SCHMIDT, Attorney General of Kansas
JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL, Attorney General of
Louisiana
BILL SCHUETTE, Attorney General of Michigan
JON BRUNING, Attorney General of Nebraska
MIKE DEWINE, Attorney General of Ohio
SCOTT PRUITT, Attorney General of Oklahoma
ALAN WILSON, Attorney General of South Carolina
KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, Attorney General of Virginia
J.B. VAN HOLLEN, Attorney General of Wisconsin

LESLIE SUE RITTS, counsel for the City of Ames, Iowa
HERMAN ROBINSON, Executive Counsel of the
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality
DAVID RICHARD TAGGART, counsel for the Louisiana
Public Service Commission
HAROLD EDWARD PIZZETTA, III, counsel for the
Mississippi Public Service Commission
HENRY V. NICKEL, counsel for the Office of Public
Utilities, City of Springfield, Illinois

[The State of Texas, the Public Utility Commission of
Texas, the Railroad Commission of Texas, the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality, and the Texas
General Land Office are represented by the counsel listed
on the cover.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presentedi
 Introduction..... 1
 Statement 2
 Reasons To Deny the Petitions 11
 I. There Is No Circuit Split, and the
 Waiver and Untimeliness Arguments
 Challenge Factbound Application of
 Settled Law..... 11
 II. On the Merits, the D.C. Circuit’s
 Analysis Comports with This Court’s
 Precedent, the Statutory Text, and
 EPA’s Admissions..... 19
 III. Under the D.C. Circuit’s Opinion, EPA
 Can Still Implement the Statute, and
 the Claims of Health Impact Are
 Exaggerated..... 33
 IV. Alternative Grounds to Affirm Make
 This Case a Poor Candidate for Further
 Review..... 36
 Conclusion 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chafin v. Chafin, 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....18
Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA,
 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998)15
La. Envtl. Action Network v. Browner,
 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996)15

Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)18

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007) 37-38

Michigan v. EPA,
213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (per curiam),
cert. denied, 532 U.S. 903 (2001)6, 15, 26

North Carolina v. EPA,
531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
(per curiam)8, 17, 18, 22, 30, 37

North Carolina v. EPA,
550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam)8, 10

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)25

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....38

Train v. NRDC,
421 U.S. 60 (1975)i, 1, 2, 6, 19, 20, 25

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA, 427 U.S. 246 (1976)20

Virginia v. EPA,
108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)15, 20

Washington v. Yakima Indian Nation,
439 U.S. 463 (1979)36

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)20

Statutes and Rules

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)2

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a)2, 20

42 U.S.C. § 7407(c)–(d)3

42 U.S.C. § 74093

42 U.S.C. § 741020, 27

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a).....	3, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)	3, 16, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)	2, 20, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)	13, 20, 21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	3, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)(A)–(B)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)(B)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)-(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5)	3, 5, 7, 8, 22-24
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(6)	17, 18, 23, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7410(l).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7602(y).....	3-4, 21, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d).....	37
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	12
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).....	11

Federal Register

63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998)	5, 6, 26
66 Fed. Reg. 27,459 (May 17, 2001).....	27
70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005).....	7, 8, 26
71 Fed. Reg. 25,328 (Apr. 28, 2006).....	7, 26
72 Fed. Reg. 55,659 (Oct. 1, 2007)	17
74 Fed. Reg. 53,167 (Oct. 16, 2009)	17
74 Fed. Reg. 65,446 (Dec. 10, 2009).....	27
75 Fed. Reg. 32,673 (June 9, 2010).....	14

75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)	15, 31, 38
76 Fed. Reg. 2,853 (Jan. 18, 2011).....	30
76 Fed. Reg. 43,143 (July 20, 2011).....	14, 31
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
76 Fed. Reg. 53,638 (Aug. 29, 2011)	31
77 Fed. Reg. 34,830 (June 12, 2012).....	32
77 Fed. Reg. 46,361 (Aug. 3, 2012)	27, 29

Other Authorities

E. GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).....	18-19
EPA, Guidance for State Implementation Plan Submissions to Meet Current Outstanding Obligations Under Section 110(a)(2)(D)(i) for the 8-Hour Ozone and PM _{2.5} National Ambient Air Quality Standards (Aug. 15, 2006).....	28
EPA Primary Response to Comments on the Proposed Transport Rule, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009- 0491-4513 (June 2011)	31
H.R. REP. 101-490 (1990)	21
Ohio EPA, Comments on Proposed Transport Rule (Oct. 1, 2010).....	14
Utility Air Regulatory Group, Comments on Proposed Transport Rule (Oct. 1, 2010)	14, 16
